BOROUGH OF PALMYRA ORDINANCE 2023-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF PALMYRA AMENDING CHAPTER 215 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF PALMYRA ENITTLED "SEWERS" INCREASING THE SENIOR DISCOUNT

WHEREAS, Chapter 215 of the Code of the Borough of Palmyra (the "Code") sets forth, inter alia service charges; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to amend Chapter 215, Section 5 entitled "Service charges."

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2023-02 is rescinded and replaced with this Ordinance

NOW BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of the Borough of Palmyra in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey as follows:

Chapter 215, Section 5:3A of the Code shall be replaced with the following:

- 3 Rates
 - A. Schedule A: Dwelling Units Nonindustrial Waste

Use

The owner of each dwelling unit shall pay a sewer charge of \$436.00 per year. One annual \$30.00 credit shall be given per dwelling unit for any owner if the dwelling unit is his or her primary residence and the owner is 65 years or older as of January 1st of the billing year.

In addition, every person, a citizen and resident of the Borough of Palmyra of the age 65 years, who is permanently and totally disabled as defined by N.J.S.A. 54:4-8.40 or is receiving a senior citizen deduction by his/her real property as defined by N.J.S.A. 54:4-8.41 in the Borough of Palmyra shall be given a credit of \$30.

In addition, every Veteran, a citizen and resident of the Borough of Palmyra, who is receiving a Veterans Deduction for his/her real property as defined by N.J.S.A. 54:4-8.10 as amended by P.L. 2019 c.413; N.J.A.C. 18:27-1.1 in the Borough of Palmyra shall be given a credit of \$10.

- 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 5. This Ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication according to law.

Approved for introduction at the regular meeting of the Borough of Palmyra Mayor and Council on April 17, 2023 Public Notice of the second reading and public hearing was published in the Burlington County Times on April 23, 2023. Public Hearing and second reading will be held May 15, 2023.

	MOTION	SECOND	INFAVOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
RECORDED VOTE					:	
LAURA CLOUD			х			
NATASHIA LATIMORE		х	х			
JOHN LIEBE	х		х			
MICHELLE MCCANN			х			
JESSICA O'CONNOR			х			
PRESIDENT HOWARD						х
MAYOR GINA RAGOMO TAIT						

Approved for final adoption at the Caucus meeting of the Borough of Palmyra Mayor and Council on May 15, 2023 after a public hearing was held. Public Notice was given for the public hearing by being published in the Burlington County Times on April 23, 2023.

RECORDED VOTE	MOTION	SECOND	INFAVOR	AGAINST	RECUSE	ABSENT
LAURA CLOUD			х			
NATASHIA LATIMORE						х
JOHN LIEBE			х			
MICHELLE MCCANN		x	х			
JESSICKA O'CONNOR			х			
PRESIDENT HOWARD	x		х			
MAYOR GINA RAGOMO TAIT						

DATE OF FINAL PUBLICATION: May 19th, 2023

ATTEST:

Doretha R Jackson, Municipal Clerk

SIGNED:

Gina Ragomo Tait, Mayor